



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

WA No.399 of 2020

***Odisha State Co-operative Appellant
Bank Ltd., Bhubaneswar,
District- Khurda***

Represented by Adv.-
Mr. Budhadev Routray, Senior
Advocate

-versus-

***Baisnab Charan Panda & Respondents
others***

Represented by Adv.-
Mr. S.S. Tripathy, Advocate for
Respondent Nos.1 to 7
Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, AGA for
Respondent No.8
Mrs. Dharitri Mishra, Advocate
for the intervenor

CORAM:

**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANASH RANJAN PATHAK
AND
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SIBO SANKAR MISHRA**

ORDER

23.03.2026

(Hybrid mode)

Order No.

16. **1.** Heard Mr. Budhadev Routray, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the appellant-bank, Mr. S.S. Tripathy, learned counsel appearing for the respondent Nos.1 to 7, Mr. Debaraj Mohanty, learned Additional Government Advocate appearing for the respondent no.8.



2. One Lokanath Mohanty represented by Mr. B. Behera, learned counsel has filed an application for his impleadment as one of the respondent in the present appeal, as his writ petition being W.P.(C) No.7311 of 2018 is now pending for adjudication subject to the outcome of the Writ Appeal.

3. Mr. Routray, learned Senior Advocate appearing for the appellant prays for some time to file objection to the said impleadment application on behalf of the appellant-bank.

4. Prayer is allowed.

5. List this matter on 20.04.2026.

6. In the meanwhile, the appellant-bank shall file its objection, if any, on or before 15.04.2026 after serving copy of the same on the learned counsel for the applicant.

(Manash Ranjan Pathak)
Judge

(Sibo Sankar Mishra)
Judge